
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

TUESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 5.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Councillor Luke Stubbs (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Aiden Gray, Labour
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Oil & Gas Development in Hampshire-Supplementary Planning 
Document (Pages 1 - 96)

The purpose of the report is to seek approval for the adoption of the Oil & Gas 
Development Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)



2

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration 
and Economic Development

(1) approves the Oil & Gas Development SPD for adoption
(2) authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial 

amendments to the SPD prior to adoption, provided that the 
amendments do not alter the meaning of the SPD or do not affect 
Portsmouth.  

4  Minerals & Waste Safeguarding in Hampshire - Supplementary Planning 
Document (Pages 97 - 150)

Purpose of report 

The purpose of the report is to seek approval for the adoption of the Minerals 
& Waste Safeguarding Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration 
and Economic Development

(1) approves the Minerals & Waste Safeguarding SPD for adoption
(2) authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial 

amendments to the SPD prior to adoption, provided that the 
amendments do not alter the meaning of the SPD or do not affect 
Portsmouth 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

2 February 2016 

Subject: 
 

Oil & Gas Development in Hampshire 
Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director of Culture & City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

all 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 

1.1 To seek approval for the adoption of the Oil & Gas Development Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) 

 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 

Development 

 

 a) approves the Oil & Gas Development SPD for adoption 

 

 b)  authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial amendments to 

the SPD prior to adoption, provided that the amendments do not alter the 

meaning of the SPD or do not affect Portsmouth.   

 

3. Background 

 

3.1 As Minerals and Waste Planning Authority, the city council was a partner authority in the 

production of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (together with Hampshire County 

Council, Southampton City Council and the New Forest and South Downs National Park 

Authorities) and adopted it in 2013 as part of the development plan for Portsmouth. The 

Minerals & Waste Plan seeks to ensure that we have enough minerals for Hampshire's 

needs up to 2030 as well as ensuring there are enough facilities to effectively deal with our 

waste management requirements. It includes robust policies which are designed to balance 

the needs of the economy, the environment and communities in considering the need for and 

the location of minerals and waste development. 

 

3.2 The plan contains a policy specifically on oil and gas development (Policy 24).  

 

3.4 All oil and gas development requires planning permission from the relevant Minerals & Waste 

Planning Authority as well as the relevant regulating licences and/or environmental permits 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

from other agencies. These permissions and consents protect Hampshire's communities and 

the environment from many of the potential negative effects of development. However, since 

the adoption of the Plan, oil and gas development has emerged as an issue of great interest 

to Hampshire's communities.  For this reason, officers at the partner authorities consider that 

an SPD on this issue would provide greater clarity and certainty to Hampshire’s communities 

and interested parties on issues associated with this type of development. It explains the 

different stages of such development, the planning and licensing processes involved and the 

key social, economic and environmental considerations that will be taken into account.  

 

3.5 PRED approved the draft for consultation in June 2015.  

 

4. The consultation 

 

4.1 The draft SPD was then subject to a 6 week public consultation which ran 

 from 29 June – 7 August 2015.   

 

4.2 A total of 28 responses were received in relation to the draft Oil and Gas SPD. 

 The majority of responses were received from interest groups such as Friends of the Earth 

and Campaign for the Protection of Rural England (CPRE), statutory consultees and 

regulators such as the Environment Agency and the Health and Safety Executive, local 

planning authorities and parish councils across Hampshire. Respondents sought clarification 

and amendments to certain detailed matters within the SPD.  A full report on the consultation 

results can be found at: http://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/consultation-

2015/OilGasSPDConsultationReport.pdf 

 

4.4 Amendments have been made to the SPD taking into account the consultation responses 

received.  The final SPD proposed for adoption is attached as an appendix. 

 

 

5.  Reasons for recommendations 

 

5.1 Officers at the partner authorities (Hampshire County Council, Southampton City Council, 

Portsmouth City Council and the New Forest National Park Authority) consider that it would 

be helpful to set out further detail for communities, local authorities and potential applicants 

to explain the planning powers and processes which are used to control oil and gas 

developments.   

 

5.2 If adopted the SPD will sit alongside the adopted HMWP, providing guidance on the 

implementation of specific policies within the Plan.  

   

6. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 

 

6.1 As the SPD is a Partnership document, Hampshire County Council has prepared an 

Equalities Impact Assessment for the SPD, which is published at: 

http://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/consultation-

2015/EqualitiesImpactAssessmentEqIASafeguarding-OilandGasSPD.pdf 

 

http://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/consultation-2015/OilGasSPDConsultationReport.pdf
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/consultation-2015/OilGasSPDConsultationReport.pdf
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/consultation-2015/EqualitiesImpactAssessmentEqIASafeguarding-OilandGasSPD.pdf
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/consultation-2015/EqualitiesImpactAssessmentEqIASafeguarding-OilandGasSPD.pdf


 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

6
[...]
............ 74
Appendix 5: Role of other agencies .................................................................. 77
Appendix 6: Issues which may be addressed by planning conditions .............. 78

SPD - Oil and Gas Development in Hampshire (FINAL)



Foreword

In 2013, Hampshire County Council (HCC),
Portsmouth City Council (PCC), Southampton City
Council (SCC), the New Forest National Park
Authority (NFNPA) and the South Downs National
Park Authority (SDNPA) adopted the Hampshire
Minerals & Waste Plan (the 'Plan' or HMWP) in
partnership as Minerals Planning Authorities
(MPAs) in Hampshire.

The Plan ensures that we have enough minerals
for Hampshire's needs up to 2030 as well as
ensuring there are enough facilities to effectively
deal with our waste management requirements.

Oil and gas are mineral resources and primary sources of energy. It is evident that the UK is
becoming increasingly reliant on these resources to meet it's energy needs. However, oil and
gas are both finite natural resources which are being depleted through our energy and
manufacturing requirements.

United Kingdom's demand for oil and gas is currently supplemented by imported oil and gas.
This, in addition to volatile energy prices, has resulted in energy security becoming a focus
for national policy. Oil and gas development is therefore an important issue for Hampshire as
it's communities and economy both rely on oil and gas.

Hampshire already has a long history of
conventional oil and gas development with three
existing active oilfields and associated satellite
sites and infrastructure. One of the Hampshire
oilfields also stores gas underground.

Hampshire's in-situ oil and gas resources may
provide further opportunities to meet growing
energy demands, provided this can be extracted
in a sustainable way.

All oil and gas development requires planning
permission from the relevant MPA as well as the
relevant regulating licences and/or environmental
permits from other agencies. These permissions and consents help manage the impacts on
Hampshire's communities and the environment which may be associated with oil and gas
development.

When proposing an oil or gas development, it is important that a careful balance is struck
between any potential impact on the environment and local communities while supporting our
future economic prosperity.

SPD - Oil and Gas Development in Hampshire (FINAL)



The Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (HMWP) includes robust policies relating to all issues
associated with proposals for onshore oil and gas development. This Supplementary
Planning Document (SPD) has been prepared following the adoption of the Plan. It:

• outlines planning policy guidance for oil and gas development in Hampshire;
• assists the implementation of the policies of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan;

and
• provides further, more technical guidance on oil and gas issues in the Plan area.

The overriding concern of the adopted HMWP is to ensure that any oil or gas proposal is the
right development, in the right place, at the right time. The SPD sets out clear expectations
for planning applications for oil and gas developments in Hampshire.

As the SPD is guidance, it does not include further policies on oil and gas. The adopted
Plan already includes the necessary policies against which any proposal for oil and gas will
be judged.

This SPD covers the administrative areas of HCC, SCC, PCC and the NFNPA only. This is
because the plan-making partnership established for the HMWP has now come to an end
and a new partnership has been established between HCC, PCC, SCC and the NFNPA to
implement and monitor the Plan. Therefore, this SPD does not cover the administrative area
of the SDNPA which falls within Hampshire.

Councillor Seán Woodward - Executive Member for Economy, Transport and
Environment - Hampshire County Council

Councillor Luke Stubbs- Executive Member for Planning, Regeneration and
Economic Development - Portsmouth City Council

Councill
[...]
Hampshire Authorities, 2013

The adopted plan includes the policies necessary to determine whether an oil or gas
proposal should be granted planning permission.

Since the adoption of the Plan, oil and gas development has emerged as an issue of
great national and local interest, in particular with regards to the potential for hydraulic
fracturing ('fracking').

1.National Planning Policy Framework: www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6077/
2116950.pdf

SPD - Oil and Gas Development in Hampshire (FINAL) 2

http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf


1.11

1.12

1.13

Figure 2:

This guidance only relates to:

• conventional oil and gas;
• shale oil; and
• shale gas.

Hampshire does not have the geology which supports other forms of unconventional
oil or gas.

This SPD has been jointly prepared by Hampshire County Council (HCC),
Southampton City Council (SCC), Portsmouth City Council (PCC) and the New Forest
National Park Authority (NFNPA) (here after referred to as the 'Hampshire Authorities')
as Mineral Planning Authorities (MPA) in Hampshire. It therefore covers the
administrative areas of these authorities. The SPD does not cover the administrative
area of the South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) although the part of the
SDNPA in Hampshire is covered by the provisions of the HMWP. The SDNPA is a
Hampshire MPA in its own right. The area covered by this SPD is highlighted in the
following map.

The area covered by this SPD

Source: Author - Hampshire Authorities, 2015

3 SPD - Oil and Gas Development in Hampshire (FINAL)



How was this Supplementary Planning Document prepared?

Meeting legal requirements

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

The SPD provides guidance on the implementation of the Plan's policies in the HCC,
SCC, PCC and NFNPA administrative areas. Where this document refers to 'local

[...]
t an adopted policies map or a statement of community
involvement) which is not a local plan'2.

SPD - Oil and Gas Development in Hampshire (FINAL) 4

https://hampshirecc.kahootz.com/connect.ti/policy_spd/view?objectId=6925172#5622164


Meeting the duty to co-operate

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

1.24

1.25

SPDs also ‘add further detail to the policies in the Local Plan. They can be used to
provide further guidance for development on specific sites, or on particular issues,
such as design. SPDs are capable of being a material consideration in planning
decisions but are not part of the development plan'3.

The form and content of SPDs is set out in Regulation 8 of the Local Planning
Regulations4. This SPD does not conflict with the provisions of the adopted HMWP. It
provides guidance on the implementation of its policies.

The SPD has been prepared in accordance with Part 5 of the Local Planning
Regulations5.

Regulation 5 of the Local Planning Regulations prescribes, for the purposes of section
17(7)(za) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (“PCPA 2004”)6 the
descriptions of documents which are to be local development documents. This SPD
relates to 1 (a) iii which relates to ‘any environmental, social, design and economic
objectives which are relevant to the attainment of the development and use of land’.

In preparing this SPD, the Hampshire Authorities have had regard to the matters set
out in section 19(2) of the PCPA 2004 and regulation 10 of the Local Planning
Regulations. The preparation of the document has also complied with all of the
Hampshire Authorities relevant Statement of Community Involvement documents.

This SPD was adopted by the Hampshire Authorities on [add date] 2016. The adopted
SPD is supported by an Adoption Statement7 and a Community Engagement
Statement8 will be issued.

1.26 The NPPF requires local authorities and other public bodies to co-operate on planning
issues9. The duty applies to the production of the SPD. This is imposed th
[...]
Authorities will use all relevant policies to consider any proposal for oil or gas
development (conventional or unconventional) and to determine whether it should be
granted planning permission.

The importance of onshore oil and gas supplies is
acknowledged in the adopted HMWP. It includes a
policy relating to oil and gas development (Policy
24: Oil and gas development). Policy 24 sets out
criteria for when oil and gas development will be
supported (subject to environmental and amenity
considerations) for the exploration and appraisal as
well as the commercial production of oil and gas.
Any proposal for conventional or unconventional oil
and gas development will be judged against Policy
24, its associated supporting text as well as all
other relevant policies in the Plan in relation to
protecting the environment, maintaining
communities and supporting the economy. The
HMWP does not identify any new sites (site
allocations) for onshore conventional or unconventional oil and gas development.

Policy 1 (Sustainable minerals and waste development) of the adopted Plan sets out a
presumption in favour of sustainable development and indicates that minerals
development that accords with policies in the HMWP will be approved without delay,
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

The following Table outlines the HMWP policies that are relevant to oil and gas
development proposals, dependent on their location and what the proposal entails.

68.Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013): www3.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste.htm

27 SPD - Oil and Gas Development in Hampshire (FINAL)

http://www3.hants.gov.uk/planning/mineralsandwaste.htm


Table 1:

6.59

6.60

6.61

6.62

Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) policies relevant to this SPD

Relevant Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) Policies
Sustainable Minerals
and Waste
Development

Protecting Hampshire's
environment

Maintaining Hampshire's
communities

Supporting
Hampshire's
economy

Policy 2 (Climate change
[...]

development.

6.178

6.179

Oil and gas development

Policy 24 (Oil and gas development) will be used to judge all oil and gas proposals
which are received in Hampshire. Planning permission is required for each phase of oil
or gas development. The policy includes criteria for the different phases.

Economic impact of oil or gas developments

An Environmental Statement (see Preparing a planning application [See page 17]) for
an oil or gas proposal will consider the issue of economic need for a proposal on a
national, regional and local scale.

SPD - Oil and Gas Development in Hampshire (FINAL) 44



What other regulatory regimes or agencies may be involved or have an
interest in the planning process for oil or gas developments?

6.180 The HMWP does not include any policies which directly relate to the potential
economic impact or benefits associated with development, with the exception of
community benefits. Where this issue is of importance, the MPA will therefore rely on
the policies and direction of the NPPF88, as appropriate. The NPPF specifically states
that when determining planning applications, local planning authorities should give
great weight to the benefits of mineral extraction, including to the economy89.

6.181

Figure 10:

6.182

An applicant will also need to go through a number of other regulatory processes
before development can commence, aside from gaining planning permission. The
following diagram highlights these processes.

What other measures need to be addressed before oil or gas development can commence?

Source: Author - Hampshire Authorities, 2015

The following diagram highlights how the planning and regulatory system are separate
but complementary.

88.National Planning Policy Framework: www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6077/
2116950.pdf

89.National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 144: www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf

45 SPD - Oil and Gas Developm
[...]
ge print, on audio media, in Braille or in some other
languages.
For further information, please contact Minerals and Waste Planning Policy in the Strategic Planning group:
Telephone: 0300 555 1389 or 01962 846591
Email: planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
Write to:
Minerals and Waste Policy
Strategic Planning
Economy, Transport & Environment Department
Hampshire County Council
Floor 1 Elizabeth II Court West
Winchester SO23 8UD

Internet: www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning

mailto:planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
mailto:planning.policy@hants.gov.uk
http://www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning
http://www.hants.gov.uk/county-planning


 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

2 February 2016 

Subject: 
 

Minerals & Waste Safeguarding in Hampshire 
Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director of Culture & City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

all 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 

1.1 To seek approval for the adoption of the Minerals & Waste Safeguarding 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 

Economic Development 

 

 a) approves the Minerals & Waste Safeguarding SPD for adoption 

 

 b)  authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial 

amendments to the SPD prior to adoption, provided that the 

amendments do not alter the meaning of the SPD or do not affect 

Portsmouth.   

 

3. Background 

 

3.1 As Minerals and Waste Planning Authority, the city council was a partner authority in 

the production of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (together with Hampshire 

County Council, Southampton City Council and the New Forest and South Downs 

National Park Authorities) and adopted it in 2013 as part of the development plan for 

Portsmouth. The Minerals & Waste Plan seeks to ensure that we have enough 

minerals for Hampshire's needs up to 2030 as well as ensuring there are enough 

facilities to effectively deal with our waste management requirements. It includes 

robust policies which are designed to balance the needs of the economy, the 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

environment and communities in considering the need for and the location of 

minerals and waste development. 

 

3.2 The Minerals and Waste Plan includes a number of policies relating to minerals and 

waste safeguarding.  Particularly relevant in Portsmouth are: 

 safeguarded minerals and waste infrastructure (Policies 16 and 26) and 

 safeguarded potential minerals and waste wharves and rail depots (Policy 34). 

These relate to important minerals and waste sites such as the Incinerator, Kendalls 

Wharf on the Eastern Road, land in the Port / Dockyard and on a number of industrial 

estates across the city. In addition, there is safeguarding for areas of known minerals 

resources (Policy 15), which mainly affects the non-urban areas in Hampshire. 

   

3.3 The safeguarding policies seek to protect important viable mineral resources and 

sites by helping to avoid the sterilisation of mineral resources and the prejudicing of 

the operation of existing or proposed minerals and waste sites. This entails, for 

example, extracting minerals from the ground on greenfield sites before development 

occurs; avoiding introducing new 'sensitive receptors' such as housing or schools in 

proximity to potentially noisy waste or minerals sites; or considering safeguarded land 

for minerals and waste use before other uses are allowed. 

 

3.4 A draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has been produced to provide 

guidance for local planning authorities, developers and other interested parties on the 

implementation of the safeguarding policies set out in the Plan. As an SPD the 

document does not introduce any new policies with regard to the matters above, but 

is a process document which sets out guidance to ensure that:  

 

 District and Borough Councils consult effectively with the County (or in the 

case of the Unitary Authorities when minerals and waste issues should be 

particularly considered) 

 Developers for non-minerals and non-waste developments consider 

safeguarding issues at the earliest stages of preparation of planning 

applications 

 

3.5 PRED approved the draft for consultation in June 2015.  

 

4. The consultation 

 

4.1 The draft SPD was then subject to a 6 week public consultation which ran 

 from 29 June – 7 August 2015.  The consultation consisted of emails and letters to 

interested parties and a county-wide workshop event in Winchester. 

 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.2 In addition to the results of the workshop, 30 responses were received. The majority 

of responses were received from local planning authorities, minerals and waste 

industry representatives, and parish and town councils from across Hampshire. 

 

4.3 The responses largely sought clarification of the SPD.  There was also a feeling that 

it was too heavily weighted towards use by district councils, and further guidance for 

developers was sought. A full report on the consultation results can be found at: 

http://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/consultation-

2015/OilGasSPDConsultationReport.pdf 

 

4.4 Amendments have been made to the SPD taking into account the consultation 

responses received.  The final SPD proposed for adoption is attached as an 

appendix. 

 

 

5.  Reasons for recommendations 

 

5.1 The SPD supports the effective implementation of the Minerals and Waste Plan. 

Officers at the partner authorities (Hampshire County Council, Southampton City 

Council, Portsmouth City Council and the New Forest National Park Authority) 

consider that it is helpful to set out further detail for communities, local authorities and 

potential applicants to explain the planning process with
[...]


 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 



HAMPSHIRE MINERALS & WASTE PLAN

Minerals & Waste Safeguarding in Hampshire

Supplementary Planning Document

Making the most of mineral resources and protecting strategic minerals and waste
infrastructure

A guide for local planning authorities, developers and other interested parties

For adoption (February 2016)



All Plans reproduced within this document meet copyright of the data suppliers Ordnance Survey on behalf of
the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution of civil
proceedings.HCC100019180 2012.



Table of Contents
Foreword ......................................................................................................................... 4
1. Introduction and purpose of the Supplementary Planning Document ......................... 6

Why is this Supplementary Planning Document required? ................................. 8
Purpose of the Supplementary Planning Document ........................................... 8
How does this guidance link to the adopted Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan

(HMWP)? ......................................................................................................... 9
How was this Supplementary Planning Document prepared? .......................... 10

Meeting legal requirements ................................................................... 10
Meeting the duty to co-operate ............................................................. 11
Relevant assessment and appraisal ..................................................... 11

2. Background to minerals and waste safeguarding in Hampshire ............................... 13
Safeguarding Mineral Resources ......................................................................
[...]
aterial
consideration in planning decisions but are not part of the development plan'7.

The form and content of SPDs is set out in Regulation 8 the Local Planning
Regulations. This SPD does not conflict with the provisions of the adopted HMWP. It
provides guidance on the implementation of its policies.

The SPD has also been prepared in accordance with Part 5 of the Local Planning
Regulations.

Regulation 5 of the Local Planning Regulations prescribes, for the purposes of section
17(7)(za) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (“PCPA 2004”)8 the
descriptions of documents which are to be local development documents. This SPD
relates to 1 (a) iii which relates to ‘any environmental, social, design and economic
objectives which are relevant to the attainment of the development and use of land’.

In preparing this SPD, the Hampshire Authorities had regard to the matters set out in
section 19(2) of the PCPA 2004 and Regulation 10 of the Local Planning Regulations.

The document's preparation has also complied with all of the Hampshire Authorities
relevant Statement of Community Involvement9 documents.

The SPD was subject to a public consultation which ran from 29 June - 7 August
201510.

To support the preparation of this SPD, a number of other documents were also
prepared (see Relevant assessment and appraisal [See page 11]).

Following the consultation, the SPD was revised, as appropriate, then taken forward
for adoption by each of the Hampshire Authorities. An Adoption Statement and a
community engagement statement sit alongside this guidance document.

5.Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012: www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/pdfs/
uksi_20120767_en.pdf

6.Local plan’ is defined in regulation 2(1) of the Local Planning Regulations as: “local plan” means any document of the
description referred to in regulation 5(1)(a)(i), (ii) or (iv) or 5(2)(a) or (b), and for the purposes of section 17(7)(a) of the
Act these documents 

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Luke Stubbs, at his 
meeting held on Tuesday, 2 February 2016 at 5.00 pm in Conference Room A 
- Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Luke Stubbs (in the chair)
 
Councillor Ben Dowling

Officers
Claire Upton-Brown, Assistant Director of Culture & City 
Development
Susan Aistrope, Finance Manager
Jacqueline Boulter, Principal Planning Officer, Culture 
and City Development

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Colin Galloway.

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of Members' interests.

3. Oil & Gas Development in Hampshire-Supplementary Planning 
Document (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT AND SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT)

The Assistant Director of Culture & City Development introduced the report 
and explained that the background to the report was set out in section 3.
The plan contains a policy specifically on oil and gas development (Policy 24).
All oil and gas development requires planning permission from the relevant 
Minerals & Waste Planning Authority as well as the relevant regulating 
licences and/or environmental permits from other agencies. Since the 
adoption of the Plan, oil and gas development has emerged as an issue of 
great interest to Hampshire's communities.  For this reason, officers at the 
partner authorities consider that a Supplementary Planning Document on this 
issue would provide greater clarity and certainty to Hampshire’s communities 
and interested parties on issues associated with this type of development.



2

The draft was approved by the Cabinet Member for PRED for consultation in 
June 2015. It was then subject to a 6 week public consultation which ran from 
29 June – 7 August 2015.  Amendments had been made to the SPD taking 
into account the consultation responses received.
The document had been considered by the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons had also been given the opportunity to read and ask 
questions on it.
The Cabinet Member invited comments and questions but there were none. 
He said he was happy to approve the document.

DECISION: 
that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development

(1) approved the Oil & Gas Development SPD for adoption
(2) authorised the City Development Manager to make editorial 

amendments to the SPD prior to adoption, provided that the 
amendments do not alter the meaning of the SPD or do not affect 
Portsmouth.  

4. Minerals & Waste Safeguarding in Hampshire - Supplementary Planning 
Document (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT AND SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT)

The Assistant Director of Culture and City Development introduced the report 
and explained that the background to the report was set out in section 3.

A draft SPD has been produced to provide guidance for local planning 
authorities, developers and other interested parties on the implementation of 
the safeguarding policies set out in the Plan. As an SPD the document does 
not introduce any new policies with regard to the matters above, but is a 
process document which sets out guidance.
PRED approved the draft for consultation in June 2015. The draft SPD was 
then subject to a 6 week public consultation which ran from 29 June – 7 
August 2015. Amendments had been made to the SPD taking into account 
the consultation responses received.
The Cabinet Member invited comments and questions but there were none. 
He said he was happy to approve the document.

DECISION:
that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development

(1) approved the Minerals & Waste Safeguarding SPD for adoption
(2) authorised the City Development Manager to make editorial 

amendments to the SPD prior to adoption, provided that the 
amendments do not alter the meaning of the SPD or do not affect 
Portsmouth. 



3

The meeting concluded at 5.15pm

Councillor Luke Stubbs
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development


